

No. 22-429

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ACHESON HOTELS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

DEBORAH LAUFER,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals
For the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME
BUILDERS OF THE UNITED STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY B. AUGELLO*
THOMAS J. WARD
FELICIA K. WATSON
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF HOME BUILDERS
OF THE UNITED STATES
1201 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
jaugello@nahb.org
(202) 266-8200
** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. AT THE PLEADING STAGE PLAINTIFFS HAVE A LOW BAR TO ESTABLISH STANDING, BUT IT IS MATERIAL	2
A. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8 and Article III Govern Standing Allegations.....	3
B. A Plaintiff's Injuries Need Not Be Significant	5
II. THE STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR FACIAL AND FACTUAL CHALLENGES TO STANDING SHOULD NOT BE MERGED	6
III. THE ADA DOES NOT SUPPORT LAUFER'S CLAIMED INFORMATIONAL INJURY	9
IV. LAUFER DISCLAIMED THE FACTS THAT PROVIDED HER STANDING	13
V. LAUFER'S ACTIONS IN SUPPORT OF LITIGATION FAIL TO PROVIDE A COGNIZABLE INJURY	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Soc’y of Travel Agents, Inc. v. Blumenthal</i> , 566 F.2d 145 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	4
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Espy</i> , 23 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Apex Digital, Inc. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 572 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	4
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	2
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	5
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	3
<i>Buchholz v. Meyer Njus Tanick, PA</i> , 946 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Chapman v. Pier 1 Imports (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Constitution Party of Pennsylvania v. Aichele</i> , 757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014).....	6

<i>Danvers Motor Co., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 432 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	17
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm'n on Election Integrity</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 297 (D. D.C. July 24, 2017)	14
<i>El Paso Cnty., Texas v. Trump</i> , 982 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Equal Rts. Ctr. v. Post Properties, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	3
<i>Fair Hous. Council of Suburban Phila. v. Montgomery Newspapers</i> , 141 F.3d 71 (3d Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	10, 11, 12
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	6
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	17
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	5

<i>Hartig Drug Co. Inc. v. Senju Pharm. Co. Ltd.</i> , 836 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Houston v. Marod Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013).....	7, 8
<i>Kennedy v. Ferguson</i> , 679 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947).....	7
<i>Laurens v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC</i> , 868 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Lawrence v. Dunbar</i> , 919 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	17
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4, 13, 14
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	7
<i>Mass. v. E*Trade Access Inc.</i> , 464 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D. Mass. Feb. 21, 2006).....	12
<i>McCrary v. Adm’r of Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency of U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 600 F. App’x 807 (2d Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>McGowan v. State of Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	5

<i>Menchaca v. Chrysler Credit Corp.</i> , 613 F.2d 507 (5th Cir. 1980)	6
<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	6
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	12
<i>Public Citizen v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Richmond, Fredericksburg & Potomac R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 945 F.2d 765 (4th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Simon v. E. Kentucky Welfare Rts. Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	17
<i>Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	5, 6, 10
<i>Superior MRI Servs., Inc. v. All. Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 778 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Surowitz v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 383 U.S. 363 (1966)	4
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	3
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	14, 16

<i>United States v. \$8,440,190.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 719 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	6
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	5
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	17
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	4, 7, 17
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Wilderness Soc’y, Inc. v. Rey</i> , 622 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	3, 4, 11, 13, 18, 19
2 U.S.C § 432(c)	10
2 U.S.C § 433(b)	10
2 U.S.C § 434(a)(1).....	10
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(1).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)	11

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)	11
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(f)(2)	11
5 U.S.C. § 552b(b)	11
5 U.S.C. App. 2 § 10(b)	9
16 U.S.C. § 1539(c)	11
28 U.S.C. § 1746	17
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a)	9, 11, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(ii)	12, 13
52 U.S.C. § 30104, <i>et seq.</i>	10
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	7
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. Section 36.302(e)	14
Other Authorities	
Kenneth C. Davis, <i>Standing: Taxpayers and Others</i> , 35 U. Chi. L. Rev. 601 (1968)	5
